

U.S. Department of Justice

Terrence Berg United States Attorney Eastern District of Michigan

Suite 2001 211 West Fort Street Detroit, Michigan 48226-3277

For Immediate Release: Contact: Gina Balaya (313) 226-9758

Mar 12, 2009

**Event:** Appointment

## APPOINTMENT OF TERRENCE BERG AS UNITED STATES ATTORNEY FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

The Justice Department announced today that Attorney General Eric Holder has appointed Terrence Berg the United States Attorney for the Eastern District of Michigan in an interim capacity. Mr. Berg was previously appointed to serve as Acting United States Attorney for a period of 210 days, from August 15, 2008 until March 16, 2009.

The interim appointment, which becomes effective Monday, March 16, will last for a period of 120 days or until such time as a permanent United States Attorney is appointed by the President and confirmed by the United States Senate. Mr. Berg was sworn in before Chief Judge Gerald E. Rosen today.

Mr. Berg said, "I am very honored to continue to serve this great office as it carries out its important work. It is a privilege to work with the many talented and dedicated prosecutors who serve in this office."